

ITEM NO.57

COURT NO.6

SECTION II-E

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRIMINAL) Diary No(s). 64505/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 15-09-2021 in CRA No. 582/2021 passed by the High Court of Karnataka at Bengaluru]

SHABAZ M

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KARNATAKA

Respondent(s)

IA No. 292936/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Date : 17-11-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIPUL M. PANCHOLI

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Rauf Rahim, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Rahamathulla Kothwal, Adv.
Ms. Siddika Aisha, Adv.
Mr. Adeel Ahmed, AOR
Mr. Ali Rahim, Adv.
Mr. Mohsin Rahim, Adv.
Ms. Taqdees Fatima, Adv.
Mr. Ratnadeep Shrawasti, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner is permitted to serve the Standing counsel for the State.

(ASHA SUNDRIYAL)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

(POONAM VAID)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR